
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Meeting: MARLBOROUGH COMMUNITY AREA BOARD 

Place: St John’s School, Granham Hill, Marlborough, Wiltshire, SN8 4AX 

Date: Monday 8 February 2010 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
Including the Parishes of Aldbourne, Avebury, Baydon, Berwick Bassett & Winterbourne 
Monkton, Broad Hinton & Winterbourne Bassett, Chilton Foliat, East Kennet, Froxfield, 
Fyfield & West Overton, Marlborough, Mildenhall, Ogbourne St Andrew, Ogbourne St 
George, Preshute, Ramsbury & Axford and Savernake 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Julia Densham (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer / Acting Community Area Manager), on 01249 706610 or email 
julia.densham@wiltshire.gov.uk 
   
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Peggy Dow, Marlborough East 
Cllr Nick Fogg, Marlborough West (Vice-
Chairman) 
 

Cllr Chris Humphries, Aldbourne and 
Ramsbury (Chairman) 
Cllr Jemima Milton, West Selkley 
 



Items to be considered  

  

 Items to be considered  

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions   

2.   Apologies for Absence   

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 14)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 7 December 2010. 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest   

 Councillors are requested to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests or dispensation granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements   

 Community Items  

6.   Partner Updates (Pages 15 - 22)  

 To note the attached updates and receive any further information 
partners wish to share: 
a) Wiltshire Police 
b) Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
c) NHS Wiltshire (Joint Strategic Needs Assessment data for 
Marlborough is available at 
www.wiltshirejsna.org/userfiles/file/Health-Area-
Marlborough.pdf) 

d) Marlborough and Villages Community Area Partnership 
(MAVCAP) 

e) Town and Parish Councils  

 

7.   Young People's Issues   

 An introduction by Rich Pitts, Chairman of MAVCAP, and Karen 
Davis, Extended Schools Co-ordinator, on the recent survey of 
activities for young people within the parishes, followed by a 
discussion on how to progress the key issues raised. 
 
This will be followed by presentations on some of the current 
activities led by young people including: 
 
a) Community Area Youth People’s Issues Group and the 

Bridging Project 
b) Wiltshire Assembly Youth 
c) Aldbourne Youth Council 

 



The cabinet representative Councillor Lionel Grundy, responsible 
for Schools, Children, Families and Youth, will be on hand to 
answer questions raised during this discussion. 

8.   Wiltshire Police Authority   

 Kieran Kilgallen, Chief Executive, will give a brief presentation on 
the work of the Wiltshire Police Authority and the setting of the 
police precept 2010/11. This will be followed by a short question 
and answer session. 

 

9.   Community Speed Watch   

 A representative from Wiltshire Police will give an overview of the 
Community Speed Watch Scheme and how parishes may get 
involved. All applications to the scheme should come through the 
Area Board Issues Process available online: 
 
https://forms.wiltshire.gov.uk/area_board/areaboards.php 
 

 

10.   Funding (Pages 23 - 66)  

 a) The Wiltshire Councillors will consider 7 applications to the 
Community Area Grants Scheme, as follows: 
 
i) Marlborough Arts Association – to provide a hired 

marquee, technical support and security for the 
Marlborough Jazz Festival 

 
ii) Baydon Parish Council – to install 3 pairs of gates at the 

entrances to the village as part of the traffic calming 
project 

 
iii) Baydon Parish Council – to install a water supply to parish 

field to service the allotments and recreational areas 
 

iv) Aldbourne Youth Council – to provide outdoor adventure 
activities for young people 

 
v) Ramsbury and Axford Parish Council – to provide a new 

parish notice board for Axford 
 

vi) Broad Hinton Village Hall Association – to create a patio 
area at the new village hall 

 
vii) Fyfield and West Overton Parish Council – to provide a 

replacement picnic bench at the village play area. 
 

Grant application packs for the Community Area Grants 
Scheme are available from the Community Area Manager or 

 



electronically at 
 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardscommunitygrantscheme
.htm 

 
b) The Wiltshire Councillors will consider one Expression of 

Interest to the Performance Reward Grant Scheme, as follows: 
 
i)    Sustainable Christmas Lights Illumination – an initiate to 

establish the Christmas Lights illumination in Marlborough 
on a permanent basis. 

 

 Routine Items  

11.   Any Other Questions   

 The Chairman will invite any remaining questions from the floor.  

12.   Evaluation and Close (Pages 67 - 68)  

 The meeting is reminded that the arrangements for future 
meetings are set out in the attached Forward Work Plan. 
 

 

  
Location map attached at pages 1 – 4  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



This map is based upon Ordnance Survey Material with the
permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of
Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. (100049050) 2009. -0 210 420 630 840105

Meters

A4

A4

!(

!(
St Johns Community College

_̂

St Johns Community College
Orchard Road
Marlborough
SN8 4AX

Page 1



Page 2



This map is based upon Ordnance Survey Material with the
permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of
Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. (100049050) 2009. -0 70 140 210 28035

Meters

A4

A4

!(

!(

St Johns Community College

_̂

St Johns Community College
Orchard Road
Marlborough
SN8 4AX

Page 3



Page 4



 

MINUTES 

 
 
Meeting:  MARLBOROUGH COMMUNITY AREA BOARD 

Place:  Marlborough Leisure Centre, Barton Dene, Marlborough, SN8 1PB 

Date:  Monday 7 December 2009 

Start Time: 7.00pm 

Finish Time: 9.00pm 

 
Please direct any enquiries on these Minutes to:  
 

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), direct line 01225 776655 or email 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk   
 
Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Chris Humphries (Chairman), Nick Fogg and Jemima Milton 
 
Officers 
James Cawley (Service Director), Julia Densham (Acting Community Area Manager) 
and Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Parish and Town Councils 
Baydon Parish Council - Anthony Prior 
Broad Hinton and Winterbourne Bassett Parish Council – James Keith 
Fyfield & West Overton Parish Council – Sue Rogers 
Ogbourne St Andrew Parish Council – Steven Heaven and Roger Swan 
Ogbourne St George Parish Council – Keith Wallace 
 
Prospective Parliamentary Candidate 
Claire Perry 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Andrew Noble  
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Mike Franklin  
Marlborough and Villages Community Area Partnership – Richard Pitts 
Community Area Young People’s Issues Group – Ellie Vesey-Thomson, Ash Hall and 
 Scott Grubb 
Ducks Meadow Residents Association – Gordon Hutt 
Home-start Kennet – Kate Maurice 
Marlborough Area Development Trust – Martin Cook 
Rural Needs Initiative / Children’s Centre – Betty Dobson 

Page 5



Marlborough Cluster Extended Schools – Karen Davis 
Campaign to Protect Rural England – Roger Hicklin and John Kirkman 
 
Members of Public in Attendance: 12 
Total Number in Attendance: 38 

Page 6



 

Agenda 
Item 
No. 
 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision Action 
By 

1. Chair’s Welcome and Introductions 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced 
the Area Board councillors, the Service Director, the Acting 
Community Area Manager and the Democratic Services Officer. 
 

 

2. Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peggy Dow, 
Councillors Sheila Glass and Dianne Barnett (Ramsbury and 
Axford Parish Council), Councillor Nigel Thomson (Mildenhall 
Parish Council), Councillor Joan Davies (Savernake Parish 
Council) and Andy Devey (Marlborough and Villages Community 
Area Partnership). 
 

 

3. Minutes 
 
Decision 
The minutes of the meeting on 5 October 2009 were approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Chris Humphries declared a personal interest in the 
grant application from Aldbourne Parish Council. 
 

 

5. Chairman’s Announcements 
 
John Thomson (Cabinet Representative) was unable to attend the 
meeting due to being double booked as a result of the merger of IT 
systems. 
 
There had been one written question submitted to Councillor 
Thomson who had given a reply. This was available at the meeting. 
 
A review of speed limits on A and B class roads was now complete 
and the strategy for dissemination and implementation has been 
signed off by the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport, 
Councillor Dick Tonge. 
  

Detailed results and background information would be sent on a 
CD to all Parish and Town Councils by late December / early 
January and this would be followed by an eight week period for 
comments to be returned. 
 

 

Page 7



Attendees were requested to partake in the interactive ballet box 
session that would form part of the ‘Wiltshire Council’s Spending 
Priorities’ presentation. 
 

6.
[...]
cale of community benefit. 
 
Decision 
Aldbourne Parish Council were awarded £604 towards the 
purchase of a metal picnic bench for the Goddards Lane play 
area. 
 
Reason 
The above applications met the Community Area Grant 
Criteria for 2009/10 and that the bench was designed to cater 
for disabled needs and encouraged the involvement of young 
people in activities and events. 
 
Decision 
Broad Hinton and Winterbourne Bassett Parish Council were 
awarded £308 towards the purchase of a replacement parish 
notice board. 
 
Reason 
The above applications met the Community Area Grant 
Criteria for 2009/10 and it enabled a wide cross section of the 
Winterbourne Bassett community, particularly those without 
email access, to read notices detailing what is happening in 
the parish. 
 

10. Marlborough and Villages Community Area Partnership (MaVCAP) 
 
Rich Pitts (Chairman) gave a brief verbal update, including some of 
the following points: 
 

• There has been detailed consultation between the Area 
Board and MaVCAP relating to the sharing of information; 

 

• MaVCAP would liaise with the Community Area Manager as 
to whether issues are channelled through MaVCAP or 
straight to the Area Board; 

 

Page 10



 

• MaVCAP would still prefer to see the Savernake Hospital 
site remain as a community hospital; 

 

• In shaping the community plan, a workshop had been held 
but MaVCAP have yet to progress this further; however, it 
was expected that this would become an important item in 
the future; 

 

• A youth issues meeting was planned for the near future; 
 

• MaVCAP was keen to initiate partnership working with the 
Parish Councils; and 

 

• The next MaVCAP meeting would be held on Thursday 14 
January 2010 at a venue to be confirmed. 
 

[The MAVCAP document outlining the role of the partnership was 
unavailable to append to the minutes.] 
 

11. Partner Updates 
 
Wiltshire Police:  Inspector Andy Noble updated the meeting on 
current policing activities in the Marlborough community area and 
gave information on local area events.  The Inspector urged 
communities to continue feeding their issues through to 
Marlborough and Villages Community Area Partnership 
(MAVCAP.)   
 
The written update distributed with the agenda was noted. 
 
The Area Board thanked Police Constable Michael Bayliss who 
had attended many parish council meetings. 
 
Decision 
A letter to be sent to Police Constable Michael Bayliss 
underlining members’ thanks for his efforts in policing the 
community within the local parishes. 
 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service:  The written update distributed 
with the agenda was noted.  Mike Franklin reminded the meeting of 
the importance of safety when using candles at this time of year.  
Further details were available on the Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 
Service website: 
http://www.wiltshirefirebrigade.com/docs/leaflets/Christmas%20Safety.pdf 

 
 
NHS Wiltshire:  The written update distributed with the agenda was 
noted.  It was also noted that representatives from the NHS Wiltshire 
were again unable to attend the meeting and the lack of 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Julia 
Densham 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Marlborough related content within the update. 
 
Decision 
A letter be sent to NHS Wiltshire outling these issues and 
requesting that future updates be relevant to the local 
community area. 
 
 
Children’s Centre: Betty Dobson gave a brief verbal presentation 
that highlighted the work of the Children’s’ Centre. 
 
Points made included: 
 

• Children’s Centres were a Central Government initiative to 
tackle the issue of child poverty; 

 

• The site of the Marlborough Children’s Centre was the old 
Tourist information Centre; and 

 

• Children’s Centres operated with partners including the Police 
and Jobcentre Plus. 

 

 
 
 
Julia 
Densham 

12. Wiltshire Council’s Spending Priorities – Results 
 
The Chairman gave the results of the meeting’s earlier vote on how 
the attendees viewed the Council’s spending priorities. 
 
The meeting considered that the following were the top three 
spending priorities for the council: 
 

• Adult social care for older people; 

• Schools; and 

• Adult social care for people with mental / physical 
disabilities. 

 
The meeting considered that the following were the lowest 
spending priorities for the council: 
 

• Planning; 

• Trading standards; and 

• Town centre improvements. 
 

 

13. Any Other Questions? 
 
The Chairman asked the meeting for any remaining questions and 
the following was received: 
 
Clarification was requested on when the results of the Marlborough 
Town parking review would be known. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



The Chairman agreed that the Acting Community Area Manager 
would investigate when the results of the review would be available 
and report back to a future meeting. 
 
Decision 
This information to be researched and brought back to a 
future meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Julia 
Densham 
 

12. Evaluation and Close 
 
The Chairman thanked all those who had attended and wished 
everybody a happy Christmas and a prosperous New Year. He 
reminded those present to complete an evaluation form.  The next 
Marlborough Community Area Board would take place on Monday 8 
February 2010 at the St John’s School & Community College. 
 

 

 

Page 13



Page 14



Item No.06 – Partner Update 
 

 

Delivering Safe, Satisfied and Confident Communities 
Wiltshire Police - 170 years of public service 

 

 

 

Wiltshire Police 

Marlborough 

 
Sergeant’s Update 

 

Recent Police activity within our community area resulted in a heightened patrol status 
from your Community Beat Mangers and their teams over the Christmas and New Year 
period.  This had a positive effect directly due to the high visibility patrols and their 
interaction with communities.  Reports of anti social behaviour related to these evening 
were kept down to four separate incidents which included a minor criminal
[...]
ominate your own work. The Awards ceremony will be 
held on 10th March 2010 at Devizes Corn Exchange.  

 
 
 
The next Board meeting will be held on Tuesday 27 January 2009, in the Conference 
Room at Southgate House, Devizes 
 
Papers are published a week before the meeting on www.wiltshire.nhs.uk or on request from 
Maggie Goodman, NHS Wiltshire (tel: 01380 733827, email: 
maggie.goodman@wiltshire.nhs.uk) 
 
For further information or copies of documents referred to above, please contact Jo Howes, 
Community Engagement Manager, 01380 733929 or jo.howes@wiltshire.nhs.uk 
 

Page 22



 

 

 

 

 

Report to Marlborough Community Area Board 

Date of Meeting 8 February 2010 

Title of Report Community Area Grants  

  

 
Purpose of Report 

 
To ask Councillors to consider 7 applications seeking 2009/10 Community Area Grant 
Scheme. 
 
1. Marlborough Arts Association - £5000 towards the marquee hire, technical 
support and security for the Marlborough Jazz Festival. 
 

2. Baydon Parish Council - £582 towards the installation of three pairs of gates at 
the village entrances as part of the traffic calming scheme. 
 

3. Baydon Parish Council - £619 towards the installation of a water supply to the 
parish field to feed allotments and recreational activities. 
 

4. Aldbourne Youth Council - £868 to provide outdoor adventure activities for 
young people. 
 

5. Ramsbury and Axford Parish Council - £199 towards the provision of a new 
parish notice board for the village of Axford. 
 

6. Broad Hinton Village Hall Association - £3000 towards the provision of a patio 
for the new village hall. 
 

7. Fyfield and West Overton Parish Council - £216 for the replacement of the 
picnic bench at the village play area. 

 
 

 

Item No.10 

Page 23



 

Background 
 
1.1 A single and simple application process was accepted by the Implementation 

Executive on 13 May 2009 for use during 2009/10.  The Community Grants 
Pack includes details of the grants process and criter
[...]
writing any losses and 
may result in the reduction of the number and breadth of entertainments at the 
festival. 

Page 25



 

 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
8.2.

 

 
Baydon Parish Council 
 

 
Funding towards the installation 
of three pairs of gates at the 
village entrances as part of the 
traffic calming scheme. 
 

 
£ 582 

  
8.2.1. Officers are of the opinion that this application meets the 2009/10 grant 

criteria.  
 
8.2.2. This application has direct and indirect links to the 2004-2014 Marlborough 

Community Plan as this project initiate traffic measures that will reduce 
speeding through the village and enhance the look of the area. 

 
8.2.3. The project relates directly to Wiltshire Council’s priorities to engage with local 

people to find out their priorities and help find solutions, and to increase the 
number of people who feel safe in their community. 

 
8.2.4. Baydon Parish Council is requesting £582 which represents 50% of the overall 

project costs. 
 
8.2.5. There will be no discrimination, either positive or negative, with regard to the 

target group of beneficiaries who will be mainly local residents. 
 
8.2.6. A decision not to fund this application is unlikely to stop the project from going 

ahead but is likely to impact other parish projects. 
 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
8.3.

 

 
Baydon Parish Council 
 

 
Funding towards the installation 
of a water supply to the parish 
field to feed allotments and 
recreational activities. 
 

 
£619 

 
8.3.1. Officers are of the opinion that this application meets the 2009/10 grant 

criteria.  
 
8.3.2. This application has direct and indirect links to the 2004-2014 Marlborough 

Community Plan in so much that the project will encourage young people to 
participate in activities.  The project will also encourage pride and a sense of 
well-being amongst the community. 

 
8.3.3. The project relates directly to Wiltshire Council’s
[...]


Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
8.5.

 

 
Ramsbury and Axford 
Parish Council 
 

 
Funding towards the provision of 
a new parish notice board for the 
village of Axford. 

 
£199 

 
8.5.1. Officers are of the opinion that this application meets the 2009/10 grant 

criteria. 
 

Page 27



 

8.5.2. This application has direct and indirect links to the 2004-2014 Marlborough 
Community Plan as it will encourage community events that create a sense of 
belonging within the community. 
 

8.5.3. The project relates directly to Wiltshire Council’s priorities to engage local 
people through advertising parish council meetings, improve adult and young 
people’s participation in sport and activities via notices of events within the 
parish.  The notice board will facilitate the support of businesses and 
intergenerational activities through the communication of community events. 
It will enable a wide cross section of the Axford community, particularly those 
without email access, to read notices detailing what is happening in the parish. 

 
8.5.4. Ramsbury and Axford Parish Council is requesting £199 which represents 

50% of the overall project costs.  The remaining costs will be met by parish 
council funds. 

 
8.5.5. There will be no discrimination, either positive or negative, with regard to the 

target group of beneficiaries who will be mainly local residents. 
 
8.5.6. A decision not to fund this project is could deprive some local people of 

accessing information. 
 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
8.6.

 
Broad Hinton Village 
Hall Association 

 
Funding towards the provision of 
a patio for the new village hall. 

 
£3000 

 
8.6.1. Officers are of the opinion that this application meets the 2009/10 grant 

criteria. 
 

8.6.2. This application has direct and indirect links to the 2004-2014 Marlborough 
Community Plan as it will enable three neighbouring villages to make better 
use of the facilities at the

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
Meeting: MARLBOROUGH AREA BOARD 
Place St John’s School, Granham Hill, Marlborough, SN8 4AX 
Date: 8 February 2010 
Start Time: 7.00 pm 
Finish Time: 9.10 pm 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on these Minutes to:  
 
Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer) on 01225 776655 or 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk. 
 
Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Chris Humphries (Chairman), Peggy Dow, Nick Fogg and Jemima Milton  
 
Cabinet Representative – Lionel Grundy (Children’s Services) 
 
Officers 
James Cawley (Service Director), Richard Rogers (Acting Community Area Manager) 
and Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Parish and Town Councils 
Marlborough Town Council – Alexander Kirk-Wilson 
Avebury Parish Council – S Baldry 
Baydon Parish Council - Anthony Prior 
Berwick Bassett & Winterbourne Monkton – Bob Gutherson 
Broad Hinton & Winterbourne Bassett – Gill Crabtree 
Fyfield & West Overton Parish Council – Sue Rogers 
Ogbourne St George – Keith Wallace 
Preshute Parish Council - Melvyn Lillywhite 
Ramsbury & Axford Parish Council - Sheila Glass 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Andrew Noble and Andy Peach 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Mike Franklin  
Marlborough and Villages Community Area Partnership – Richard Pitts 
Wiltshire Police Authority – Kieran Kilgallen 
 
Members of Public in Attendance 54 



 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision Action By 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to St John’s School. 
 
The Chairman introduced Lionel Grundy, (Wiltshire Council 
cabinet member for Children’s Services) who was in 
attendance for this meeting. 
 
The Chairman then invited all the Wiltshire Council members 
and officers in attendance to introduce them selves to the 
meeting. 
 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 Apologies for absence were received from Ogbourne St 
Andrew Parish Council. 
 

 

3.   Minutes  

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting on 7 December 2009 were 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 Name Item Type of 
Interest 

Nature of 
Interest 

Action 

Councillor 
Nick 
Fogg 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Chris 
Humphrie
s 
 
 
 

 Agenda 
Item No.10 
Community 
Area 
Grants – 
Marlboroug
h Arts 
Associatio
n 
 
Agenda 
Item No.10 
Community 
Area 
Grants – 
Aldbourne 

Prejudici
al 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Personal 

Member 
of 
Marlborou
gh Arts 
Associatio
n  
 
 
 
 
 
Member 
of 
Aldbourn
e Parish 
Council 

Would 
leave the 
hall when 
this 
application 
is 
discussed 
 
 
Would not 
vote on 
this 
application 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Youth 
Council 
 
 
 
 

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements  

 A working party looking at the A345 would be meeting with 
officers from Wiltshire Council during February 2010. 
 

 

6.   Partner Updates  

 Wiltshire Police 
Inspector Andy Noble asked that the written update 
distributed with the agenda was noted.  
 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
The written update distributed with the agenda was noted, 
Mike Franklin made the point of the importance of roads 
being gritted during the cold weather that the county had 
suffered, several fire crews had reported issues on non-
gritted roads when called out. 
 
NHS Wiltshire 
The written update distributed with the agenda was noted. 
 
Marlborough and Villages Community Area Partnership 
(MAVCAP) 
Rich Pitts thanked Joan Davies for all her hard work in health 
related issues that she had given to the Marlborough and 
Villages Community Area Partnership and other organisations 
over the past few years, the Chairman also thanked her on 
behalf of the Area Board. A bouquet of roses was presented. 
 
There were no Town or Parish updates. 
 

 

7.   Young People's Issues  

 Rich Pitts, Chairman of MAVCAP, gave a brief overview of 
the recent survey carried out by MAVCAP, which highlighted 
the “dreams and wishes” of a cross section of young people 
across the Marlborough community area. 
Several local youth groups were then given the opportunity to 
tell the meeting what they did and what mattered to them, 
living in and around Marlborough. 
 

 



 
 
 

Aldbourne Youth Council 
 
Points made included: 
 

• The Youth council had fostered good links with both 
Parish and Town councils. 

 
 

• Had been very successful in their fund raising, with 
£10,000 raised to fund a BMX track. 

 

• The group took part in regular village clean ups and 
hedge planting sessions. 

 

• The group had been motivated to prove adult doubters 
wrong when first formed, and through working and 
listening to them, they had won over the doubters with 
their hard work and willingness to get involved in local 
projects. 

 

• The group felt that all villages would benefit from a 
“Youth Council”. 

 
Wiltshire Assembly Youth 
 
Dr Lesley Spencer and members of the Assembly gave a 
power point presentation that outlined the main themes and 
findings of the “dreams and wishes” survey, (a copy of the 
presentation is attached). 
 
Community Area Youth People’s Issues Group and the 
Bridging Project 
 
Points made included: 
 

• The group are keen to get young people involved in 
local politics. 

 

• Young people have an important voice and can make 
a difference. 

 

• The group are looking to work with the local Police to 
foster a working link between them and local young 
people. 

 
The Chairman thanked all the youth groups for their 
informative and enlightening speeches. 
 
Points made from the floor. 



 
 
 

 

• Parish Councils should employ young local people 
who are struggling to find work opportunities. 

 

• Wiltshire Council should be doing more to help young 
people afford public transport. 

 

• Parish Councils should work with youth groups to start 
up community shops. 

Cllr Lionel Grundy, (Wiltshire Council cabinet member for 
Children’s Services) advised the meeting that he would be 
looking at better public transport links for young people, this 
issue had been a recurring theme at other area boards that 
he had attended recently. 
 
Rich Pitts advised that MAVCAP would like get a wider group 
of people together to discuss how to take youth issues 
forward and looked for the Area Board to support this. 
 
Decisions 
 

• That the Marlborough Area Board would commit 
the under spend of £7,439 from the 2009/10 Area 
Board budget to be carried over to 2010/11, to be 
used to deliver projects identified from the 
February 2010 “Dreams and Wishes” consultation 
exercise with local young people. 

 

• Cllr Fogg agreed to represent the Area Board and 
work with MAVCAP to take forward the work. 

 

8.   Wiltshire Police Authority  

 Inspector Cullop then introduced Kieran Kilgallen - (Chairman 
of the Wiltshire Police Authority) who gave a brief 
presentation that outlined what the Wiltshire Police Authority 
did, who they were and what could they do for the residents 
of Wiltshire. 
 
Points made included: 
 

• The Wiltshire Police Authority wanted the opinions of 
local people as to their priorities for the service of 
Policing they received in the future. 

 

• How much would local people be prepared to pay next 
year for their police force. 

 

 



 
 
 

• What changes would they like to see in local policing. 
 

• Where your council tax money is spent on policing 
Wiltshire. 

 

• Neighbourhoods expected good response times from 
their police service. 

 
Mr Kilgallen advised that the Wiltshire Police Authority would 
be sending out e-mails and letters to find out just what 
Wiltshire residents think their Policing priorities should be. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Kilgallen for his presentation. 

9.   Community Speed Watch  

 Inspector Andrew Noble gave a brief overview of Community 
Speed watch. 
That plans were now at an advanced stage of the county-
wide roll-out following successful trials in a number of 
Community Areas.  
 
Implementation of Community speed watch and the use of 
speed indication devices was part of the Wiltshire Police 
strategy and would potentially lead to casualty reduction by 
engaging the community in addressing speed related 
offending. 
 
The main objectives of community speed watch were: 
 

• To secure a reduction in vehicle speeds. 

• Reduce the numbers of collisions and casualties. 

• Improve quality of life for all. 

• Reduce noise and pollution. 

• Raising public awareness to inappropriate speed. 
 

Community speed watch would help local people reduce 
speeding traffic through their local community. 
The scheme enables volunteers to work within their 
community to raise awareness of the dangers of speeding 
and to help control the problem with direct action using 
approved speed monitoring equipment, (speed guns). 
 
Parish Councils that wish to consider using the Speed Watch 
Scheme should contact the Community Area Manager in the 
first instance. 
 
The Chairman thanked Inspector Noble for his overview. 
 

 



 
 
 

10.   Funding  

 a) Community Area Grants Scheme 
 
Consideration was given to seven funding applications made 
to the Community Area Grants Scheme.  
 
Susie Fisher addressed the Area Board on behalf of 
Marlborough Arts Association. 
 
Tony Prior addressed the Area Board on behalf of Baydon 
Parish Council. 
 
Amy Wallis addressed the Area Board on behalf of the 
Aldbourne Youth Council. 
 
Sheila Glass addressed the Area Board on behalf of 
Ramsbury & Axford Parish Council. 
 
Marilyn Martin addressed the Area Board on behalf of the 
Broad Hinton Village Hall Association. 
 
Sue Rogers addressed the Area Board on behalf of Fyfield & 
West Overton Parish Council. 
 
Note 
Cllr Nick Fogg left the hall prior to the Marlborough Arts 
Association application being discussed by the Area 
Board members and returned after the members had 
voted on this application. 
 
Cllr Chris Humphries did not take part in the vote for the 
Aldbourne Youth Council application. 
 
 
Decisions 
Marlborough Arts Association – Award £5000 towards 
the marquee hire, technical support and security for the 
Marlborough Jazz Festival. 
 
Baydon Parish Council – Award £582 towards the 
installation of three pairs of gates at the village entrances 
as part of a traffic calming scheme. 
 
Baydon Parish Council – Award £619 towards the 
installation of a water supply to the parish field to feed 
allotments and recreational activities. 
 
Aldbourne Youth Council – Award £868 to provide 

 



 
 
 

outdoor adventure activities for young people. 
 
Ramsbury & Axford Parish Council – Award £199 
towards the provision of a new parish notice board for 
the village of Axford. 
 
Broad Hinton Parish Council – Award £3000 for the 
provision of a patio for the new village hall. 
 
Fyfield & West Overton Parish Council – Award £216 for 
the replacement of the picnic bench at the village play 
area. 
 
Reason 
The above applications met the Community Area Grant 
criteria. 
 
 
b) Expression of interest to the Performance Reward Grant 
Scheme 
 
Sustainable Christmas Lights Illumination – an initiate to 
establish the Christmas lights illuminations in Marlborough on 
a permanent basis. 
 
Decision 
 

• It was agreed that the Marlborough Area Board 
would support the application on the 
understanding that clarity was given on how the 
project would be managed and by whom, and that 
details of this team would be forwarded to the 
Marlborough Area Board Members. 

 

11.   Any Other Questions  

 A Number of questions were raised including: 
 
Clarification on when would the Marlborough football pitch 
and BMX Track be floodlit? 
It was agreed that this was a Town Council issue. 
 
That more grit should have been available so the carers could 
get to vulnerable people during the cold weather. 
Wiltshire Council would continue to ensure that as much grit 
as possible would reach those areas that need it most. 
 
Could young people have a more “youth friendly” agenda? 

 



 
 
 

It was agreed that the Community Area Manager would look 
into this. 
 
When will Marlborough have a permanent Community Area 
Manager? 
Wiltshire Council were considering options and would ensure 
that this post is filled as soon as possible. 
 

12.   Evaluation and Close  

 The Chairman thanked all those who had attended, and 
reminded those present to complete the new pink evaluation 
form. 
 

 


